

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF NEVADA**

MCGUIRE HOLDINGS LTD.,

Appellant,

v.

BETFRED INTERNATIONAL  
HOLDINGS, LTD.,

Respondent.

Supreme Court No. 83638

District Court Case No. A-21-827937  
Electronically Filed  
Feb 15 2022 03:48 p.m.  
Elizabeth A. Brown  
Clerk of Supreme Court

**APPEAL**

Appeal From the Judgment Entered by the Eighth Judicial District Court  
The Honorable Nancy Allf, District Judge  
District Court Case No. A-21-827937-B

**APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF**

ARIEL E. STERN, ESQ.  
Nevada Bar No. 8276  
MELANIE D. MORGAN, ESQ.  
Nevada Bar No. 8215  
**AKERMAN LLP**  
1635 Village Center Circle, Suite 200  
Las Vegas, Nevada 89134  
Telephone: (702) 634-5000  
*Attorneys for McGuire Holdings, Ltd.*

DAMIEN H. PROSSER, ESQ.  
Florida Bar No. 0017455  
(Admitted Pro Hac Vice)  
JESSICA THORSON, ESQ.  
Florida Bar No. 0091676  
(Admitted Pro Hac Vice)  
**MORGAN & MORGAN, P.A.**  
**Business Trial Group**  
20 North Orange Avenue, 15th Floor  
Orlando, Florida 32801  
Telephone: (407) 236-5974  
*Attorneys for McGuire Holdings, Ltd*

## **NRAP 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

NRAP 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT ..... i

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....1

ROUTING STATEMENT.....1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....2

I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY .....3

II. STATEMENT OF FACTS .....5

III. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....13

IV. SUMMARY OF LEGAL ARGUMENT.....13

V. LEGAL ARGUMENT.....15

**A.** The district court erred by not resolving factual disputes in McGuire’s favor when McGuire submitted sufficient proffers of evidence.....15

**a.** The district court erroneously resolved factual disputes in Betfred’s favor by finding that the parties did not come to Las Vegas to negotiate at G2E with regard to the contract at issue and that their meeting regarding the Connecticut Sportsbook was merely incidental to the trip. ....16

**b.** The district court erroneously resolved factual disputes in Betfred’s favor by finding that the Agreement terminated in June of 2019.....18

**B.** The district court erred by not exercising personal jurisdiction over Betfred in a case where McGuire is a victim of a breach of contract involving a Las Vegas casino.....20

<b>a.</b>	The district court erred by holding that Betfred did not purposefully avail itself of, or have sufficient minimum contacts with, the forum in Nevada. ....	22
<b>b.</b>	The district court erred by rejecting specific personal jurisdiction over Betfred under agency theory. ....	26
<b>c.</b>	The district court erred by rejecting specific personal jurisdiction over Betfred under alter ego theory. ....	29
<b>d.</b>	The district court erroneously found that the contract included a forum selection clause and it is otherwise reasonable to exercise jurisdiction over Betfred in Nevada. ....	32
<b>C.</b>	The district court in holding that it had no personal jurisdiction over Betfred erred when it exercised jurisdiction over the merits of McGuire’s claims by dismissing McGuire’s First Amended Complaint with prejudice. ....	38
<b>VI.</b>	<b>CONCLUSION</b> . ....	40
	<b>CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE</b> .....	42
	<b>CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE</b> .....	44

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Am. First Fed. Credit Union v. Soro</i> , 131 Nev. 737, 359 P.3d 105 (2015).....	vii, 34
<i>Arbella Mut. Ins. Co. v. Eighth Judicial Dist. Court ex rel. County of Clark</i> , 122 Nev. 509, 134 P.3d 710 (2006).....	vi, 21
<i>Azzarelo v. Humbolt River Ranch</i> , 132 Nev. 941 .....	v, 39
<i>Baker v. Eight Judicial District Court</i> , 116 Nev. 527, 999 P.2d 1020 (2000).....	v, 13
<i>Bank of America v. Jorjorian</i> , 24 N.E.2d 896 (Ill. App. 1940).....	v, 38
<i>Daimler AG v. Bauman</i> , 134 S.Ct. 746 (2014).....	vi, 26
<i>Dole Food Co., Inc. v. Watts</i> , 303 F.3d 1104 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	vii, 35
<i>Emeterio v. Clint Hurt &amp; Associates, Inc.</i> , 114 Nev. 1031, 967 P.2d 432 (1998).....	vii, 33
<i>Falen v. Cervi Livestock Co.</i> , 581 F. Supp. 885 (D. Nev. 1984).....	vii, 36
<i>Firouzabadi v. First Judicial Dist. Court In &amp; For Carson City</i> , 110 Nev. 1348, 885 P.2d 616 (1994).....	vii, 37
<i>Fritz Hanson A-S v. Eight Judicial District Court</i> , 116 Nev. 650, 6 P.3d 982 (2000).....	v, 38
<i>Guidry v. U.S. Tobacco Co.</i> , 188 F.3d 619 (5th Cir. 1999) .....	v, 39
<i>Hosp. Corp. of Am. v. Second Judicial Dist. Court In &amp; For County of Washoe</i> , 112 Nev. 1159, 924 P.2d 725 (1996).....	vi, 29

<i>Iconlab, Inc. v. Bausch Health Companies, Inc.</i> , 828 Fed. Appx. 363 (9th Cir. 2020).....	vi, 29
<i>Kendall v. Overseas Dev. Corp.</i> , 700 F.2d 536 (9th Cir. 1983) .....	vi, 39
<i>Landreth v. Malik</i> , 127 Nev. 176, 251 P.3d 163 (2011).....	v, 38
<i>Levinson v. Second Jud. Dist. Ct. of State In &amp; For Washoe Cty.</i> , 103 Nev. 404, 742 P.2d 1024 (1987).....	vi, 15
<i>Mack-Manley v. Manley</i> , 122 Nev. 849, 138 P.3d 525 (2006).....	v, 38
<i>Mirage Casino-Hotel v. Caram</i> , 762 F. Supp. 286 (D. Nev. 1991).....	vi, 23, 25
<i>NML Capital, Ltd. v. Republic of Argentina</i> , 2015 WL 1186548 (D. Nev. Mar. 16, 2015) .....	vi, 28, 29, 30
NRAP 26.1(a).....	i
<i>Panavision Int'l, L.P. v. Toeppen</i> , 141 F.3d 1316 (9th Cir. 1998) .....	vii, 35
<i>Pocahontas First Corp. v. Venture Planning Group, Inc.</i> , 572 F. Supp. 503 (D. Nev. 1983).....	vii, 36
<i>Ringle v. Bruton</i> , 120 Nev. 82, 86 P.3d 1032 (2004).....	vi, 24
<i>Rio Properties, Inc. v. Rio Int'l Interlink</i> , 284 F.3d 1007 (9th Cir. 2002) (Nevada has strong interest and expertise in resolving disputes involving gambling and casinos).....	vii, 36
<i>Sinatra v. Nat'l Enquirer, Inc.</i> , 86-6527, 1988 WL 86524 (9th Cir. 1988).....	vi, 32, 34
<i>Slade v. Caesar's Equipment Corp.</i> , 132 Nev. 374, 373 P.3d 74 (2016).....	v, 13

*Tricarichi v. Coop. Rabobank, U.A.*,  
135 Nev. 87, 440 P.3d 645 (2019)..... vi, 15, 20, 23, 24, 25

*Trump v. Eighth Judicial Dist. Court of State of Nev. In & For County of Clark*,  
109 Nev. 687, 857 P.2d 740 (1993)..... vi, 20, 21, 23, 25, 26, 27, 32

*Viega GmbH v. Eighth Jud. Dist. Ct.*,  
130 Nev. 368, 328 P.3d 1152 (2014)..... vi, 21, 22, 26, 27, 28, 30

*World–Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson*,  
444 U.S. 286, 100 S.Ct. 559, 62 L.Ed.2d 490 (1980)..... vii, 33

**Rules**

Federal Rule 12(b)(2).....39

Nev. R. Civ. P. 41(b).....40

NRAP 17(a)(9)..... 1

NRAP 3A(b)(1)..... 1

NRAP 4(a)(1)..... 1

NRCP 12(b)(2).....4

NRCP 41(b).....39

NRS 14.065(1) ..... viii, 21

**Other Authorities**

United States Constitution .....21
